Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Visteon Global Technologies, Inc.	12/22/2006	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ballard Power Systems Corporation	
Street Address:	15001 Commerce Drive North	
City:	Dearborn	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48120	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6603290
Patent Number:	6794844
Patent Number:	6977591

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)682-6031

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (206) 622-4900

Email: lolak@seedip.com

Correspondent Name: Karl R. Hermanns

Address Line 1: 701 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 5400

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104-7092

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 130109.001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karl R. Hermanns

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 019317 FRAME: 0457

500280643

6603

CH \$120.0

source=ASG_Visteon#page1.tif source=ASG_Visteon#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019317 FRAME: 0458

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S PATENTS 6,603,290, 6,977,591 AND 6,794,844 and RELATED FOREIGN PATENTS

This Assignment Effective as of December 1, 2006

WHEREAS, Visteon Global Technologies, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Visteon Corporation having a place of business at One Village Center Drive, Van Buren Township, Michigan 48111, hereinafter called the "Assignor", is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions associated with the following patents and/or patent applications:

Country	Title	Appln No.	Appln Date	Grant No.	Grant Date
United States	Anti-Islanding Detection Scheme For Distributed Power Generation	09/995,325	26-Nov-01	6,603,290	5-Aug-03
United States	Smart Power Control Technique To Reduce Power And Heat Consumption	10/157,326	29-May-02	6,977,591	20-Dec- 05
United States	Method And System For Fuel Cell Control	09/945,047	31-Aug-01	6,794,844	21-Sep- 04
Germany	Fuel Cell System Control	10240763.0	30-Aug-02	n/a	n/a
Great Britain	Fuel Cell Control System	20020014915	28-Jun-02	2379809	29-Oct-03
Japan	Fuel Cell Controlling System	2002-221612	30-Jul-02	3657582	18-Mar- 05

; and

WHEREAS, Visteon Corporation and Ballad Power Systems Corporation, a corporation having a place of business at 15001 Commerce Drive North, Dearborn, Michigan 48120, hereinafter called the "Assignee", entered into a Confidential Compromise Settlement Release and Tolling Agreement, effective October 2, 2002, according to which Visteon Corporation agreed to assign or cause to be assigned the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and the patents identified above.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the rights and obligations exchanged between Visteon Corporation and Assignee in accordance with the Confidential Compromise Settlement Release and Tolling Agreement, and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE, in and to the inventions and the patents identified above, together with the right to recover all damages,

PATENT REEL: 019317 FRAME: 0459 including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of the patent rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for both the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representatives, that the Assignor will assist the Assignee in vesting in the Assignee the exclusive title in and to the patents and that the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

22 DEC 2006

Date

Daniel J. Sepanik

Assistant Secretary

Visteon Global Technologies, Inc.